
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McLellan, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allard, 

Brooks, Cooke, Farquhar, Greig, Malik and Watson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 5 November 2025 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (RECONVENED) 

 

 The Members of the FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2025 at 10.30 am. This 

is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 

 

**** Please note this agenda has been produced for the purposes of the website 
and webcast. If Members and officers could refer to the original agenda for the 
meeting of 5 November 2025 at 10.00am for any annotations made and 

associated page numbers, that would be appreciated **** 

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 BUDGETS 

 

 9.5. Place Based Investment Programme/UK Shared Prosperity Fund - 
CR&E/25/241  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

 CITY DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION AND STRATEGIC PLACE 
PLANNING 

 

 11.1. Tall Ships Aberdeen 2025 Evaluation - CR&E/25/245  (Pages 21 - 88) 
 

 11.2. World Rally Championship Bid - CR&E/25/252  (Pages 89 - 114) 
 

  There is an exempt appendix in the Exempt Appendices section below. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 11.4. Aberdeen eBike Hire Scheme - CR&E/25/238  (Pages 115 - 122) 
 

  There is an exempt appendix in the Exempt Appendices section below. 

 

 PROPERTY AND ESTATES 

 

 12.1. Northfield Area Asset Review - Strategic Outline Business Case - 

F&C/25/233  (Pages 123 - 148) 
 

 WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES 

 

 13.1. Work Plan and Business Cases - CORS/25/234  (Pages 149 - 162) 
 

  There are exempt appendices in the Exempt Appendices section below. 

 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 14.1. Aberdeen City H2 Programme - CR&E/25/244  (Pages 163 - 174) 
 

 14.2. Proposed Sale of Land at Granitehill Road - F&C/25/236  (Pages 175 - 186) 
 

 EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 

 15.3. World Rally Championship Bid - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 187 - 248) 
 

 15.4. Aberdeen eBike Hire Scheme - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 249 - 254) 
 

 15.5. Work Plan and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices  (Pages 255 - 304) 
 

 

 
Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 067556  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 05 November 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Place Based Investment Programme/UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund  
REPORT NUMBER CR&E/25/241 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Acting Director: David Dunne 
CHIEF OFFICER Julie Wood 
REPORT AUTHOR Charlotte Farquhar 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.8 & 1.1.11 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to (1) secure the Committee’s approval for the 
proposed allocation of grant funding from the Place Based Investment 
Programme (PBIP) Fund 2025/26 and (2) seek approval to reallocate 

underspend from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.   
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Place Based Investment Programme 2025/26 

 

That the Committee :- 
 
2.1 Approve an allocation to Aberdeen Hindu Temple Trust of up to £41,041.00 for 

the Improving Energy Efficiency Project; 
 

2.2 Approve an allocation to Aberdeen City Council of up to £36,126.46 for the 
Smart and Clean Street project; 

 

2.3 Approve an allocation to Aberdeen City Council – Business Support of up to 
£37,400.00 for the Empty Shops Activation Kit Project; 

 
2.4  Approve an allocation to Albury Community Sports Hub of up to £60,676.90 for 

the Refurbishment of Tennis Courts and Replacement of Existing Fencing 

Project; 
 

2.5 Approve an allocation to Camphill Wellbeing Trust of up to £71,500.00 for the 
Compass Project - Road Resurfacing and Accessible Path (Phase 3 
Infrastructure) Project; 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 9.5



 
 

2.6 Approve an allocation to CFINE of up to £65,889.90 for the CFINE Pantry + 
project; 

 

2.7 Approve an allocation to Code the City of up to £19,537.00 for The Soap 
Factory Community Facilities Project; 

 
2.8 Approve an allocation to Fersands and Fountain SCIO of up to £14,300.00 for 

the Fersands Youth Zone Renovation Project; 

 
2.9 Approve an allocation to Aberdeen Association of Social Service (operating as 

VSA) of up to £34,137.70 for the Fields of Opportunity: Barn Refurbishment & 
Learning Hub Project; 

 

2.10 Approve an allocation to Aberdeen Performing Arts of up to £78,750.00 for the 
Music Hall Energy Saving Encore Project; 

 
2.11 Approve an allocation to Aberdeen City Council of up to £130,641.04 for the 

Inchgarth Community Centre Project, pending confirmation of Tranche 2 of the 

proposed 2025/26 PBIP funding from the Scottish Government; 
 

2.12 Authorise the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to approve 
the reallocation of funding within previously approved projects should any 
underspends be reported, following consultation with the Convener and Vice 

Convener of Finance and Resources Committee; 
 

2.13 Authorise the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to approve 
new projects up to a value of £30,000 should any underspends be reported, 
following consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, Chief Officer – 

Commercial and Procurement Services and Convener of Finance and 
Resources Committee.  

 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2025/26 - Communities and Place 

 

2.14 Note that the Station House Media Unit: Phase 2 Extension Project is now no 
longer viable to be complete by March 31st 2026; and consequently  

 
2.15 Approve the reallocation of up to £110,000 from Station House Media Unit's 

Phase 2 Extension Project to Station House Media Unit’s Phase 1 

Redevelopment Project.   
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

Place Based Investment Programme 

 

3.1 The 2020-21 Programme for the Scottish Government announced the creation 
of a Place Based Investment Programme Fund with £275million of capital 
funding to support community led regeneration, town centre revitalisation, 

community wealth building and 20 minute neighbourhoods (neighbourhood 
location where people can access most of their basic needs within a 20-minute 

Page 4



 
 

walk.) It is a multi-annual capital fund with the Scottish Government distributing 
£23 million to Local Government across Scotland.  

 

3.2 The main objectives of the Place Based Investment Programme Fund are:   
 to link and align place-based initiatives and establish a coherent local 

framework to implement the Place Principle;   
 to support place policy ambitions such as town centre revitalisation, 

community led regeneration, 20-minute neighbourhoods and 

Community Wealth Building;   
 to ensure that all place-based investments are shaped by the needs 

and aspirations of local communities;    
 to accelerate ambitions for net zero, wellbeing and inclusive 

economic development, tackling inequality and disadvantage, 

community involvement and ownership. 
 

3.3 Scottish Government announced local authority allocations for the Place Based 
Investment Programme Fund on June 25th 2025. Approval for the partial 
release of funds was announced, with a second tranche being potentially 

announced later this year. Aberdeen City Council was awarded £461,970 in 
Tranche 1 and may rece
[...]
No 
REPORT TITLE Tall Ships Aberdeen 2025 Evaluation 
REPORT NUMBER CR&E/25/245 
DIRECTOR David Dunne 
CHIEF OFFICER Julie Wood 
REPORT AUTHOR Matthew Williams  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 1.1.8, 2.1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Committee with an interim evaluation of the Tall 
Ships Races Aberdeen 2025 including contracted and additional elements of the 
event, and an interim budget.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee:-  

 
2.1 Notes that a designed evaluation document will be circulated in the new year with full 

budgets included in the year end budget pack; 
 
2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to engage with 

cultural and heritage partners to develop Festival of the Sea 2026, in order to build 
upon the legacy of Tall Ships and by allocating monies from the Coastal Communities 
Fund and seeking further grants and private sponsorship to support; and 

 
2.3 Instructs the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to work with regional 

youth sail training partners to ensure opportunities for young people from Aberdeen to 
take part in the Tall Ships Races 2026 on a fully-funded basis; and to seek grants and 
sponsorship to widen this programme as far as possible. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
3.1  Aberdeen successfully staged the Tall Ships Races Aberdeen 2025 as noted in the 

Urgent Notice of Motion by the Convener and Cllr Greig which was approved by the 
Special Finance and Resources meeting on 31st July 2025. The event met and 
exceeded a range of goals, performance indicators and contractual obligations as 
outlined below. The goals for the event were set out in the Tall Ships Aberdeen 2025 
Report from 7th August 2024 (CR&E/24/227) They were: 

  

 Stage a world-class event at the heart of the city.  
 Recruit 100+ Aberdonian youth sail trainees to join the Tall Ships Races. 

 Recruit 400+ Volunteers to help run the event. 

 Deliver a Tall 
[...]
bid to 
host the World Rally Championship (WRC) and to seek approval to enter a 

Memorandum of Understanding with Motorsport UK. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Committee: 

2.1  Notes the support for the North East of Scotland to host the World Rally 

Championships (WRC) by regional partners and Tourism Levy development 
partners, and the associated benefits. Appendix A; 

2.2  Notes the competitive bidding process and timeline partners are following to 

apply to host this event in the North East of Scotland; 

2.3  Agrees that Aberdeen City Council will contribute to the costs outlined by 
Motorsport UK for three Councils at £3M over three years, with the intention 

that Aberdeen City’s share will be reimbursed by the Visitor Levy; 

2.4  Instructs the Chief Officer – City Development & Regeneration to enter a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Motorsport UK, Appendix B, which will 
allow Motorsport UK to submit an application to host the World Rally 

Championships in Aberdeen City Boundaries; and 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11.2



 
 

2.5 Should the bid be successful, instruct Chief Officer – City Development & 
Regeneration to provide an update on planning proposals and counci l 
governance at a future Finance and Resources committee.   

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1  The FIA World Rally Championship (WRC) is a globally recognised motorsport 
series. Motorsport UK, in partnership with EventScotland and the WRC 
Promoter, has identified the North East of Scotland as a preferred host location 

for a UK round of the WRC for an initial three-year period (2027–2029). The 
event would be headquartered at P&J Live in Aberdeen, with stages across 
Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire, and Moray.  

3.2  A competitive bidding process is underway, with partners working to a strict 

timeline to submit a comprehensive application to the WRC Promoter and FIA. 
Securing Scotland’s inclusion on the WRC calendar is subject to a sustainable 

business model, robust partnership, and
[...]


 
11. APPENDICES (Exempt) 
 

 Appendix 1 – Tender Outcome 
 

 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Jane Obi 

Title Senior Engineer 
Email Address jobi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

  

Page 122



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 05 November 2025 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Northfield Area Asset Review – Strategic Outline 

Business Case 
REPORT NUMBER F&C/25/233 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Eleanor Sheppard 
CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth 
REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Jones 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report presents a Strategic Outline Case, which summarises the findings 

of the recent Northfield Area Asset Review, and includes high level options for 
improving future primary and secondary education and potential consolidation 
of other assets in the Northfield area, to bring about improvements in the 

delivery of Council services to members of the Northfield community. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1  Approves the Strategic Outline Case included at Appendix A of this report; and 

 
2.2 Notes the decision of the Education and Children’s Services Committee on 16 

September 2025, to: 

 

 Instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to develop an Outline 

Business Case, to present detailed options and costings for the creation of 
new community campus facilities to serve the Northfield Area, which would 
support the delivery of the Family Support Model in Northfield, allow for the 

reduction of excess school capacity, and provide opportunities for the 
consolidation of existing Council buildings in Northfield. 

 

 Instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to submit the completed 
Outline Business Case for approval to the budget setting process for 

2026/27. 
 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 A feasibility study was undertaken in 2023, focusing on the primary schools 
within Northfield and with the intention of identifying options for reducing ex
[...]


 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 05 November 2025 
EXEMPT This report is not exempt, but  

Appendices 2 and 5-11 are (paragraph 8)  
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Work Plan & Business Cases 

REPORT NUMBER CORS/25/234 
DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 
CHIEF OFFICER Craig Innes 
REPORT AUTHOR Mel Mackenzie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1.5 & 1.1.6 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present procurement work plans where 
expenditure is included for the Corporate Services, Families and Communities 

and City Regeneration & Environment Functions to Committee for review and 
to seek approval of the total estimated expenditure for the proposed contracts 
as contained in the work plans and Procurement Business Cases appended to 

the report. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: - 

 
2.1 reviews the Corporate Services, Families and Communities, City Regeneration 

& Environment and Cross Function work plans as detailed in the appendices;  

2.2 approves the procurement business cases (Appendix 5 – 11), including the total 
estimated expenditure for each of the proposed contracts; and 

2.3 notes the content of Appendix 3 – 3.10 Memo Approvals and Appendix 4 – 4.1.3 
Technical Exemption Approvals. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 The ACC Procurement Regulations 2024 require that authority to incur 
expenditure must be sought prior to any invitation to tender or contract entered 

into.  Contracts above £50,000 (supplies/services) or £250,000 (works) to be 
listed on a workplan with an associated Procurement Business Case and 
submitted by the relevant Chief Officer to the Finance and Resources 

Committee, committee approval is required prior to the procurement being 
undertaken. 

 
3.2 Committee is asked to review the work plans presented for each Function and 

to approve the expenditure detailed in the Procurement Business Cases 

appended to the report.   

Page 149

Agenda Item 13.1



 
 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The 
[...]
/25/238
	12.1 Northfield Area Asset Review - Strategic Outline Business Case - F&C/25/233
	AppendixA_SOCNorthfield
	5. Consideration of Options
	4. Management and Implementation
	3. Stakeholder Issues
	12. Document Revision History
	11. Decision by Capital Board
	10. Support Services Consulted
	9. Assumptions
	8. Funding and Affordability
	7. Operational Carbon Impact
	6. Costs, Benefits and Risks
	2. Business Aims, Needs, Objectives and Constraints
	1. Project Overview

	SOCAppendix1_NorthfieldAssetPlan
	Sheets and Views
	Model
	Full area



	SOCAppendix2_AssetPriorities

	13.1 Work Plan and Business Cases - CORS/25/234
	Appendix 1_Final Revenue Work Plans_PUBLIC_F&R_051125
	Appendix 3_3.10 Memo's (Exemption Urgency)_PUBLIC_F&R_051125
	Appendix 4_4.1.3 Forms (Technical Exemption)_PUBLIC_F&R_051125

	14.1 Aberdeen City H2 Programme - CR&E/25/244
	14.2 Proposed Sale of Land at Granitehill Road - F&C/25/236
	Revised Draft Heads of Terms Granitehill Road 30 September 2025

	15.3 World Rally Championship Bid - Exempt Appendix
	15.4 Aberdeen eBike Hire Scheme - Exempt Appendix
	15.5 Work Plan and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices
	Appendix 5_Business Case_Production Partner for Events_PRIVATE_051125
	Appendix 6_Business Case_Festive Lighting_PRIVATE_051125
	Appendix 7_Business Case_Vehicle Telematics & CCTV_PRIVATE_051125
	Appendix 8_Business Case_Free Period Products_PRIVATE_051125
	Appendix 9_Business Case_Bottled Gas_PRIVATE_051125
	Appendix 10_Business Case_Furniture Storage_PRIVATE_051125
	Appendix 11_Business Case_Security Services_PRIVATE_051125






Minutes of the meeting


 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 6 November 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McLellan, Convener; 

Councillor  , Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Brooks, Hazel Cameron (as 
substitute for Councillor Greig), Malik, Nicoll (as substitute for Councillor 
Farquhar), Radley (as substitute for Councillor Cooke), Tissera (as substitute for 

Councillor Watson) and van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor Yuill). 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ABERDEEN EBIKE HIRE SCHEME - CR&E/25/238 
 

1.  This report was withdrawn by officers to obtain further information and would be 

submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
NORTHFIELD AREA ASSET REVIEW - STRATEGIC OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE - 

F&C/25/233 
 
2.  With reference to article 10 of the minute of meeting of the Education and 

Children’s Services Committee of 16 September 2025, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Executive Director for Families and Communities which presented a 

Strategic Outline Case, which summarised the findings of the recent Northfield Area 
Asset Review, and included high level options for improving future primary and 
secondary education and potential consolidation of other assets in the Northfield area, to 

bring about improvements in the delivery of Council services to members of the Northfield 
community. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) approve the Strategic Outline Case included at Appendix A of this report; and  
(b) note the decision of the Education and Children’s Services Committee on 16 

September 2025, to: 

 Instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to develop an Outline 
Business Case, to present detailed options and costings for the creation of 

new community campus facilities to serve the Northfield Area, which would 
support the delivery of the Family Support Model in Northfield, allow for the 

reduction of excess school capacity, and provide opportunities for the 
consolidation of existing Council buildings in Northfield; and  

 Instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to submit the completed 

Outline Business Case for approval to the budget setting process for 
2026/27. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=689&MId=10099


2 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 November 2025 
 

 
to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES - CORS/25/234 

 
3.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director for Corporate 

Services which presented procurement work plans where expenditure was included for 
the Corporate Services, Families and Communities and City Regeneration & 
Environment Functions for review and (2) sought approval of the total estimated 

expenditure for the proposed contracts as contained in the work plans and Procurement 
Business Cases appended to the report. 

 
The Procurement Business Case related to the following:- 

 Production Partner for Events; 

 Festive Lighting;  

 Vehicle Telematics & CCTV; 

 Free Period Products; 

 Bottled Gas; 

 Furniture Storage; and  

 Security Services. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) review the Corporate Services, Families and Communities, City Regeneration & 

Environment and Cross Function work plans as detailed in the appendices;  

(b) approve the procurement business cases (Appendix 5 – 11), including the total 
estimated expenditure for each of the proposed contracts; and  

(c) note the content of Appendix 3 – 3.10 Memo Approvals and Appendix 4 – 4.1.3 

Technical Exemption Approvals. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT 

 
During discussion of the following item, Councillor Brooks advised that he 
had a connection by virtue of him having previously ran a Foodbank from 

Inchgarth Community Centre for a number of years prior to Covid. Having 
applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and 

would not be withdrawing from the meeting, however he indicated that he 
would not be voting on the matter. 

 

 



3 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 November 2025 
 

 
PLACE BASED INVESTMENT PROGRAMME/UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND - 

CR&E/25/241 
 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director for City 

Regeneration and Environment which sought approval for the proposed allocation of 
grant funding from the Place Based Investment Programme (PBIP) Fund 2025/26 and to 

reallocate underspend from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
Place Based Investment Programme 2025/26 

(a) approve an allocation to Aberdeen Hindu Temple Trust of up to £41,041.00 for the 
Improving Energy Efficiency Project;  

(b) approve an allocation to Aberdeen City Council of up to £36,126.46 for the Smart 

and Clean Street project;  
(c) approve an allocation to Aberdeen City Council – Business Support of up to 

£37,400.00 for the Empty Shops Activation Kit Project;  
(d) approve an allocation to Albury Community Sports Hub of up to £60,676.90 for the 

Refurbishment of Tennis Courts and Replacement of Existing Fencing Project;  

(e) approve an allocation to Camphill Wellbeing Trust of up to £71,500.00 for the 
Compass Project - Road Resurfacing and Accessible Path (Phase 3 

Infrastructure) Project;  
(f) approve an allocation to CFINE of up to £65,889.90 for the CFINE Pantry + project;  
(g) approve an allocation to Code the City of up to £19,537.00 for The Soap Factory 

Community Facilities Project;  
(h) approve an allocation to Fersands and Fountain SCIO of up to £14,300.00 for the 

Fersands Youth Zone Renovation Project;  
(i) approve an allocation to Aberdeen Association of Social Service (operating as 

VSA) of up to £34,137.70 for the Fields of Opportunity: Barn Refurbishment & 

Learning Hub Project;  
(j) approve an allocation to Aberdeen Performing Arts of up to £78,750.00 for the 

Music Hall Energy Saving Encore Project;  
(k) approve an allocation to Aberdeen City Council of up to £130,641.04 for the 

Inchgarth Community Centre Project, pending confirmation of Tranche 2 of the 

proposed 2025/26 PBIP funding from the Scottish Government;  
(l) authorise the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to approve the 

reallocation of funding within previously approved projects should any 
underspends be reported, following consultation with the Convener and Vice 
Convener of Finance and Resources Committee;  

(m) authorise the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to approve new 
projects up to a value of £30,000 should any underspends be reported, following 

consultation with the Chief Officer – Finance, Chief Officer – Commercial and 
Procurement Services and Convener of Finance and Resources Committee. 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2025/26 - Communities and Place 

(n) note that the Station House Media Unit: Phase 2 Extension Project is now no 
longer viable to be complete by March 31st 2026; and consequently  



4 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 November 2025 
 

 
(o) approve the reallocation of up to £110,000 from Station House Media Unit's Phase 

2 Extension Project to Station House Media Unit’s Phase 1 Redevelopment 
Project. 

 

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Allard, moved:- 
that the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report. 

 
Councillor Malik, seconded by Councillor Tissera, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee –  

(1) approve the recommendations contained within the report, with the 
exception of recommendation 2.11; and  

(2) approve Tillydrone Community Development Trust: Jacob’s Ladder 
Restoration – Amount Requested £70,000 and Tillydrone Community 
Development Trust: Wallace Tower – Amount Requested £60,395, pending 

confirmation of Tranche 2 of the proposed 2025/26 PBIP funding from the 
Scottish Government,  as contained within appendix 2 of the report. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener and Councillors Allard, 
Hazel Cameron, Radley and van Sweeden; for the amendment (2) – Councillors Malik 

and Tissera; declined to vote (2) – Councillors Brooks and Nicoll. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 

 
WORLD RALLY CHAMPIONSHIP BID - CR&E/25/252 

 
5.  With reference to article 13 of the minute of the previous meeting of 6 August 

2025, the Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director for City 

Regeneration and Environment which provided an update on the progress and next steps 
on a Partnership bid to host the World Rally Championship (WRC) and sought approval 

to enter a Memorandum of Understanding with Motorsport UK. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the support for the North East of Scotland to host the World Rally 

Championships (WRC) by regional partners and Tourism Levy development 
partners, and the associated benefits. Appendix A;  

(b) note the competitive bidding process and timeline partners are following to apply 

to host this event in the North East of Scotland;  
(c) agree that Aberdeen City Council will contribute to the costs outlined by Motorsport 

UK for three Councils at £3M over three years, with the intention that Aberdeen 
City’s share will be reimbursed by the Visitor Levy;  

(d) instruct the Chief Officer – City Development & Regeneration to enter a 

Memorandum of Understanding with Motorsport UK, Appendix B, which will allow 



5 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 November 2025 
 

 
Motorsport UK to submit an application to host the World Rally Championships in 

Aberdeen City Boundaries; and  
(e) should the bid be successful, instruct Chief Officer – City Development & 

Regeneration to provide an update on planning proposals and council governance 

at a future Finance and Resources Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve recommendations (a) to (d); and  
(ii) that should the bid be successful or otherwise, instruct Chief Officer – City 

Development & Regeneration to provide an update on planning proposals and 
council governance at the first meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee 

following the outcome of that bid.  
 
 
TALL SHIPS ABERDEEN 2025 EVALUATION - CR&E/25/245 
 

6.  With reference to article 11 of the minute of the Finance and Resources 

Committee of 7 August 2024, the Committee had before it a report by the Executive 
Director for City Regeneration and Environment, which provided an update with an 

interim evaluation of the Tall Ships Races Aberdeen 2025 including contracted and 
additional elements of the event, and an interim budget. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note that a designed evaluation document will be circulated in the new year with 
full budgets included in the year end budget pack;  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to engage with 
cultural and heritage partners to develop Festival of the Sea 2026, in order to build 
upon the legacy of Tall Ships and by allocating monies from the Coastal 

Communities Fund and seeking further grants and private sponsorship to support; 
and  

(c) instruct the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to work with 
regional youth sail training partners to ensure opportunities for young people from 
Aberdeen to take part in the Tall Ships Races 2026 on a fully-funded basis; and 

to seek grants and sponsorship to widen this programme as far as possible.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations contained within the report;  
(ii) instruct the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration, in consultation 

with Port of Aberdeen and Sail Training International, to take the necessary steps 
to bid to host the Tall Ships Races in Aberdeen as early as 2030; and  

(iii) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance to include an additional  £30,000 in the General 
Fund Revenue budget from 2026/27 onwards to continue to build upon the legacy 
and story established by The Tall Ships Races Aberdeen 2025, to provisionally 

cover costs of 10 Sail Trainees participating in the Tall Ships Races each year 
moving forward. 



6 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 November 2025 
 

 
 

 
In accordance with the decision taken at Article 1 of the minute of 5 
November 2025, the following items were considered with the press and 

public excluded. 

 

 
ABERDEEN CITY H2 PROGRAMME - CR&E/25/244 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director for City 

Regeneration and Environment provided an update on the implementation of the 

Aberdeen City Region Hydrogen Strategy 2015–2025 and outlined key achievements to 
date including the recent success of the H2 Valley bid proposal to reach grant agreement 
stage and award of funding from Transport Scotland to secure training of hydrogen 

technicians. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note progress to date in delivering the Aberdeen City Region Hydrogen Strategy 

and Action Plan 2015-2025 as detailed in Appendix A;  
(b) note the success of the H2 Valley Th2istle bid that has now progressed to the 

grant agreement stage with the Clean Hydrogen Partnership for a €9m grant that 
is expected to leverage total regional spend of €22m;  

(c) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration to 

sign documentation relating to accepting and delivering this grant funding, 
including Consortium Agreement with all other Partners and any other associated 

legal agreements as required for delivery of the project provided that terms and 
conditions have been approved by Chief Officer - Finance and Chief Officer - 
Commercial and Procurement Services;  

(d) note the success in receiving £60,000 grant funding from Transport Scotland 
through the Heavy Duty Vehicle Skills Challenge Fund that will progress Aberdeen 

City Council hydrogen technician training for Fleet colleagues;  
(e) delegate authority to Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration and 

Chief Officer – Operations, following consultation with the Chief Officer – 

Commercial and Procurement Services and with the Executive Director of 
Corporate Services for approval of business cases for procurement, legal 

agreements and associated spend, subject to available budget, in relation to the 
operation of the Council owned hydrogen buses; and 

(f) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – City Development and Regeneration 

following consultation with Chief Officer – Commercial and Procurement Services 
to approve the proposed subsidy to First Bus as detailed in the report. 

 
The Convener, seconded by Councillor Allard, moved:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report. 

 
Councillor Malik, seconded by Councillor Tissera, moved as an amendment:- 



7 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 November 2025 
 

 
that the Committee –  

(1) note the report; 
(2) agree the hydrogen strategy adopted and approved by the previous 

administration before the UK government had a Hydrogen Strategy has been 

neglected by the SNP, leading to other cities overtaking ACC on Hydrogen 
and putting Aberdeen’s position as the energy capital of Europe in jeopardy. 

The reasons are set out in Appendix A, A3 of the report;  
(3) agree it is an absolute disgrace from the SNP that the much-envied hydrogen 

production and refuelling Stations have been out of action for over 12 

months.  meaning the 25 Hydrogen buses have been out of use for all of that 
time; 

(4) agree, under the Councillors’ Common Law right of access to information 
(the “need to know” principle), details of the contract between ACC and First 
Bus must be disclosed to Members so they better know the position on 

liability in order to make proper financial judgement based on full facts at the 
March 2026 budget; and 

(5) agree Councillor Ian Yuill, Convener of the Net Zero, Environment and 
Transport Committee, should consider his position given the neglect of our 
Hydrogen strategy which confirms little has been done since May 2022, once 

again highlighting spin over substance. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) – the Convener and Councillors Allard, 
Hazel Cameron, Radley and van Sweeden; for the amendment (4) – Councillors Brooks, 
Malik, Nicoll and Tissera. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the motion. 
 
 
PROPOSED SALE OF LAND AT GRANITEHILL ROAD - F&C/25/236 
 

8.  The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director for Families and 

Communities which provided details regarding the proposed sale of a brownfield site 
located at Granitehill Road and extending to 2.59 hectares (6.4acres). 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) instruct the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord to accept the proposal in principle; 

and  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to conclude missives for the sale of the 
property, incorporating various qualifications as are necessary to protect the 

Council’s interests, together with any other matters required to complete the 
transaction. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 



8 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 November 2025 
 

 
 

 
WORLD RALLY CHAMPIONSHIP BID - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

9.  The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the World Rally 

Championship Bid report. (Article 5 of this minute refers) 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 

 
 
ABERDEEN EBIKE HIRE SCHEME - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 
10.  This item was withdrawn. (Article 1 of this minute refers) 

 
 
WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 
11.  The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Work Plan and 

Business Cases report. (Article 3 of this minute refers) 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the exempt appendices. 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX MCLELLAN, Convener 

 
 


